% Western Quick Install Guide
WD Essential External USB Hard Drive

Getting Started

Kit Contents

= WD Essential™ external USB 2.0* hard drive
6 ft. (1.8m) USB 2.0 certified cable

AC adapter with power cord

Vertical stands

Feet for horizontal placement

= Quick Install Guide

*USB 2.0 PCI adapter card or built-in USB 2.0 host is required for Hi-Speed USB 2.0
performance. USB 2.0 is highly recommended because of the significant reduction in — W
file transfer time compared to USB 1.1. - .

System Requirements

PC Use-rs Macintosh® Users
= Available USB 2.0 or 1.1 port = Available USB 2.0 or 1.1 port
= Windows® 98SE/Me/2000/XP = Mac®OS 9.2.2 or Mac OS X v10.1.5+

IMPORTANT: It is recommended that you install the latest service packs and updates to obtain the highest performance and reliability. For PC
users, run Windows Update on your system or see the user manual for links. For Mac users, go to the Apple menu and select Software Update.

Connecting the Drive

Note -Windows 98SE users only: You must install the drivers on your system prior to connecting the external drive. Skip to Section 3. For all other
users, follow the instructions below.

Connect one end of the power cord into the DC power supply socket located on the back of the external drive (Figure 1).

Attach the other end of the AC adapter to the end of the electrical cord. Plug the other end into an electrical outlet.

Attach one end of the USB 2.0 interface cable to the USB 2.0 port located on the back of the unit.

Connect the other end of the USB 2.0 interface cable to an available USB 2.0 or USB 1.1 port on your computer.

Press the power button to turn on the external drive. The area around the button will illuminate green and will flash to indicate drive activity.
Proceed to Section 3 and select your operating system to set up the external drive.
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Setting Up the Drive

Windows 98SE (Second Edition) Setup

IMPORTANT: You must install the USB Mass Storage driver before connecting the external drive to your computer.

1. Go to Western Digital’s software library Web site at support.wdc.com/download, locate your product name, and download the device driver

installer onto your computer desktop.

Double-click on the device driver file icon to begin installation.

After the drivers have been installed, restart your computer.

4. After restart, follow the instructions in Section 2 to connect the unit. Windows will automatically detect the unit and a new hard drive icon
will appear in the My Computer window. Your WD Essential external USB hard drive is preformatted as a single FAT32 partition and is now
ready to use.

w N

Windows Me/2000/XP

1. Windows will automatically detect the device as a “USB Mass Storage Device” and install the necessary drivers.

2. If prompted after driver installation, restart your computer. After restart, a new drive icon will appear in the My Computer window. Your WD
Essential external USB hard drive is preformatted as a single FAT32 partition and is now ready to use.

Note: The WD Essential USB external hard drive is preformatted as a single FAT32 partition for compatibility with all Windows operating
systems. The FAT32 file system has a maximum file transfer of 4 GB and cannot create partitions larger than 32GB. Windows XP and 2000
users can overcome these file size limitations by reformatting the drive to the NTFS file system using the Disk Management utility. Windows
98 and Me do not support NTFS. For further instructions, refer to your operating system manual or visit support.wdc.com and download the
WD knowledge base article ID# 1053 for Windows 2000 or ID# 1021 for Windows XP.

Mac 0S v9.2.2

IMPORTANT: You must reinitialize or format the drive using Apple’s Disk Utility prior to using the unit.

1. To format the drive, select Control Panels > Extensions Manager from the Apple menu.

2. Disable File Exchange from the extensions list by clearing the adjacent check box and click Restart.

3. After restart, a message appears asking you to initialize the drive. Enter a name for your drive and select Mac OS Extended and click Initialize.

4. Click Continue to confirm drive initialization. A hard drive icon with the name you assigned will appear on the desktop after the formatting
process is completed. To re-enable File Exchange, select the check box in Extensions Manager and click Restart. After restart, a new hard drive
icon will appear on your desktop and your WD Essential external USB hard drive is now ready to use.

Mac OS X v10.1.5+ -

1. To format the drive, select Applications > Utilities > Disk Utility. Select your new drive =L s ] s ]

on the left side and click on the Erase tab on the right panel (Figure 2). If prompted to .
initialize, click OK.
2. Select Mac OS Extended from the Volume Format menu and enter a name for your drive L= —
in the field. o
3. Click Erase to begin drive format. A hard drive icon with the name you assigned will =
appear on the desktop after the formatting process is completed. To partition the drive :
into multiple volumes, select the Partition tab from the Disk Utility program menu and
follow the instructions provided. After restart, a new hard drive icon will appear on your
desktop and is now ready to use.

Figure 2



Positioning the Drive

Note: The drive stands and feet are provided for specific configurations and usage. For a single external drive, WD recommends using the drive
stands for vertical placement with the power button on top for easy accessibility. For stacking multiple external drives, use the feet for horizontal
placement.

Installing the Drive Stands for Vertical Placement

1

2.

4

Power off the external hard drive and disconnect all
its cables.

Align the edge of a drive stand onto the side of the
unit adjacent to the UPC code label (Figure 3).

Press the other edge of the drive stand towards the
drive until the stand snaps firmly into place.

Note: Be sure to space both drive stands
approximately 3 - 4 inches apart and approximately
2 - 3inches from the edge of the drive for maximum
balance and stability.

Repeat this process for the other stand.

Removing the Stands

1.

2.

Power off the external hard drive and disconnect all
its cables.

Place the unit upside down on a clean and steady
surface.

Using both hands, grasp the base of the stand and
carefully bend the stand upwards until the stand
snaps away from the side of the unit (Figure 4).
Repeat this process for the other stand.

Powering Down the Drive
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Installing the Feet for Horizontal Placement

1. Power off the external hard drive and disconnect all its cables.

2. Place the unit upside down on a clean and steady surface.

3. The back of the drive is keyed with a small crossbar at each corner
of the unit within the ventilation slots for feet placement.

4. Align the notch of the foot to the

crosshar and insert one end of

the foot into the ventilation slot
at a slight angle (Figure 5). The
feet are keyed to ensure proper

insertion.

5. Press the foot into the groove
until it snaps firmly into place.

6. Repeat this process for the Figure 5

remaining feet.

Removing the Feet

1. Power off the external hard drive and disconnect all its cables.
2. Place the unit upside down on a clean and steady surface.
3. Carefully dislodge the foot by firmly pushing it off from the

ventilation slot.

4. Repeat this process for the remaining feet.

can also single-click on the icon and select USB Mass Storage Device from the pop-up dialog box.
Select USB Mass Storage Device from the list and click Stop. Click OK to confirm your selection

data.

Windows

1. Close all active windows and applications on your desktop.

2. Double-click on the Windows Unplug or Eject Hardware icon in your system tray (typically
located in the bottom right corner of your screen—see Figure 6 for a depiction of this icon). You

3.
of the drive to be disconnected.

4. Press the power button once. You will hear the drive power down and power light will turn off.

5. If you wish, you can now safely disconnect the USB interface cable from your computer and the
power supply cable from the electrical outlet.

Macintosh

1. Close all active windows and applications on your desktop.

2. Find the Removable disk(s) icon associated with the interface you wish to disconnect and drag to
the Trash icon on your desktop. The disk icon will disappear from the desktop.

3. Press the power button once. You will hear the drive power down and power light will turn off.

4,

If you wish, you can now safely disconnect the USB interface cable from your computer and the
power supply cable from the electrical outlet.

Caution: Proper shut down of the drive is highly recommended for all operating systems. Failure to do so may result in loss or corruption of

Unplug or Eject Hardware system tray icon
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Regulatory Compliance

FCC Class B Information

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits of a Class B digital
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user
is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

m  Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

m  Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

= Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

m  Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

®  Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the manufacturer could void the user’s
authority to operate the equipment.

The user may find the following booklet prepared by the Federal Communications
Commission helpful: “How to Identify and Resolve Radio/TV Interference Problems.” This
booklet is available from the US Government Printing Office, Washington, DC 20402.
Stock No. 004-000-00345-4.

CSA Notice

Le prent appareil numérique n'émet pas de bruits radioélectriques dépassant les limites
applicables aux appareils numeériques de la classe B préscrites dans le Reglement sur le
brouillage radioélectrique édicté par le ministére des Communications du Canada.

This digital apparatus does not exceed the Class B limits for radio noise for digital apparatus
set out in the Radio Interference Regulations of the Canadian Department of
Communications.

Underwriters Laboratories
Approved for US and Canada. CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 60950-1, UL 60950-1. Information
Technology Equipment - Safety - Part 1: General Requirements (File E101559).

CE Compliance For Europe
Verified to comply with EN55022 for RF Emissions and EN50082-1 for Generic
Immunity, as applicable.

Warranty Information

This product contains no user-serviceable parts. Refer servicing to Western Digital
authorized personnel only.

Obtaining Service

Western Digital (WD) values your business and always attempts to provide you the very best
of service. If this Product requires maintenance, either contact the dealer from whom you
originally purchased the Product or visit our product support Web site at support.wdc.com
for information on how to obtain service or a Return Material Authorization (RMA). If it is
determined that the Product may be defective, you will be given an RMA number and
instructions for Product return. An unauthorized return (i.e., one for which an RMA
number has not been issued) will be returned to you at your expense. Authorized returns
must be shipped in an approved shipping container, prepaid and insured, to the address
provided on your return paperwork. Your original box and packaging materials should be
kept for storing or shipping your Western Digital product. To conclusively establish the
period of warranty, check the warranty expiration (serial number required) via
support.wdc.com. WD shall have no liability for lost data, regardless of the cause, recovery of
lost data, or data contained in any Product placed in its possesssion.

One-Year Limited Warranty

WD warrants that the Product, in the course of its normal use, will be free from defects in
material and workmanship for a period of one (1) year and will conform to WD’s
specification therefor. This limited warranty period shall commence on the purchase date
appearing on your purchase receipt. WD shall have no liability for any Product returned if
WD determines that the Product was stolen from WD or that the asserted defect a) is not
present, b) cannot reasonably be rectified because of damage occurring before WD receives
the Product, or c) is attributable to misuse, improper installation, alteration (including
removing or obliterating labels and opening or removing external covers, unless authorized
to do so by Western Digital or an authorized service center), accident or mishandling while
in the possession of someone other than WD. Subject to the limitations specified above,
your sole and exclusive warranty shall be, during the period of warranty specified above and
at WD’s option, the repair or replacement of the Product. The foregoing warranty of WD
shall extend to repaired or replaced Products for the balance of the applicable period of the
original warranty or ninety (90) days from the date of shipment of a repaired or replaced
Product, whichever is longer.

The foregoing limited warranty is WD’s sole warranty and is applicable only to products
sold as new. The remedies provided herein are in lieu of a) any and all other remedies and
warranties, whether expressed, implied or statutory, including but not limited to, any
implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, and b) any and all
obligations and liabilities of WD for damages including, but not limited to accidental,
consequential, or special damages, or any financial loss, lost profits or expenses, or lost data
arising out of or in connection with the purchase, use or performance of the Product, even if
WD has been advised of the possibility of such damages. In the United States, some states do
not allow exclusion or limitations of incidental or consequential damages, so the limitations
above may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also
have other rights which vary from state to state.

Technical Support Services

If you need additional information or help during installation or
normal use of this product, visit the Western Digital Technical Support
Web site at support.wdc.com.

Online Services
support.wdc.com
www.westerndigital.com

Western Digital and the Western Digital logo are registered trademarks and WD and WD Essential are trademarks
of Western Digital Technologies, Inc.
Other marks may be mentioned herein that belong to other companies.

© 2004 Western Digital Technologies, Inc. All rights reserved.

For service and literature:

800.ASK.4WDC USA.
+800-6008 6008 Asia Pacific
. +31.20.4467651 Europe
Western Digital 949.672.7199 Spanish
20511 Lake Forest Drive support.wdc.com

Lake Forest, California 92630 US.A.  ywww westerndigital.com

2079-001050-101
07/04



5 Western' Guide d'installation rapide
Disque dur externe USB WD Essential

Préliminaires

Contenu du kit

= Disque dur USB 2.0* externe WD Essential™
= Céble certifié USB 2.0 de 1,80 m

= Adaptateur de CA avec cable d'alimentation
= Supports verticaux

= Pieds pour position horizontale

(]
= Guide d'installation rapide Lil"'  —

R

*1I faut une carte d'adaptateur PCI USB 2.0 ou un adaptateur hote USB 2.0 intégré pour Mo~
profiter de la performance USB 2.0 a grande vitesse. USB 2.0 est fortement recommandé car, -
en comparaison avec USB 1.1, il réduit de facon significative le temps de transfert des fichiers. o e

Spécifications systeme

Utilisateurs de PC o Utilisateurs de Macintoshe®
= Unport USB 2.0 ou 1.1 disponible = Un port USB 2.0 ou 1.1 disponible
= Windows® 98SE/Me/2000/XP = Mac®OS 9.2.2 ou Mac OS X v10.1.5+

IMPORTANT : Il est recommandé d'installer les Service Packs et les mises a jour les plus récents afin d'obtenir un niveau optimal de
performance et de fiabilité. Pour les utilisateurs de PC : exécutez Windows Update sur votre systeme ou reportez-vous au manuel d'utilisation
pour des liens. Pour les utilisateurs de Mac : allez dans le menu Pomme et sélectionnez Mise a jour de logiciels.

Connexion du disque

Remarque - Utilisateurs de Windows 98SE uniquement : Vous devez installer les pilotes sur votre systeme avant de connecter le disque externe.
Passez a la section 3. Tous les autres utilisateurs doivent suivre les instructions ci-dessous.

1. Connectez une extrémité du cable d'alimentation au connecteur d'alimentation de courant continu située a I'arriére du disque externe (voir
figure 1).

Connectez l'autre extrémité du cable de I'adaptateur en CA au cordon électrique. Branchez le cordon & la prise électrique.

Connectez une extrémité du cable d'interface USB 2.0 au port USB 2.0 a I'arriére de I'unité.

Connectez I'autre extrémité du cable d'interface USB 2.0 a un port USB 2.0 ou USB 1.1 de votre ordinateur.

Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation pour allumer le disque externe. Une lumiére verte s'allumera autour du bouton et clignotera pour
indiquer que le disque est actif.

Passez a la section 3 et sélectionnez votre systéme d'exploitation pour configurer le disque externe.

aprwn
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| 1 | | bouton
i = lI| | d'alimentation.
& \(i J |
verrou gje connecteur d'alimentation '
SECU{IIE -
Kensington 1. Connectez le cable USB 2.0.
port USB 2.0 3. Raccordez le cable USB au port
2. Connectez le cable d'alimentation. USB de l'ordinateur. —— h-

Figure 1
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Configuration du disque

Configuration sous Windows 98SE (deuxiéme édition)

IMPORTANT : Vous devez installer le pilote de stockage de masse USB avant de raccorder le disque externe a I'ordinateur.

1. Allez sur le site Web de la bibliothéque de logiciels de Western Digital a I'adresse support.wdc.com/download, recherchez le nom de votre

produit et téléchargez I'installateur du pilote de périphérique sur le bureau de votre ordinateur.

Double-cliquez sur I'icone du fichier du pilote de périphérique pour lancer I'installation.

Une fois les pilotes installés, redémarrez votre ordinateur.

4. Aprés le redémarrage, suivez les instructions de la section 2 pour connecter I'unité. Windows détectera automatiquement I'unité et une
nouvelle icdne de disque dur apparaitra dans la fenétre Poste de travail. Votre disque dur externe USB WD Essential est préformaté en
partition FAT32 unique et est, des lors, prét a I'utilisation.

w

Windows Me/2000/XP

1. Windows détectera automatiquement le périphérique en tant que « Périphérique de stockage de masse USB » et installera les pilotes
nécessaires.

2. Redémarrez votre ordinateur apres I'installation des pilotes si cela vous est demandé. Apres le redémarrage, une nouvelle icone de disque
apparaitra dans la fenétre Poste de travail. Votre disque dur externe USB WD Essential est préformaté en partition FAT32 unique et est, dés
lors, prét a I'utilisation.

Remarque : Pour étre compatible avec tous les systemes d'exploitation Windows, le disque dur externe USB WD Essential est préformaté avec
une seule partition FAT32. Le systéme de fichiers FAT32 peut transférer des fichiers de 4 Go maximum et ne peut pas créer de partitions de
plus de 32 Go. Les utilisateurs de Windows XP et 2000 peuvent supprimer ces limitations de taille de fichier en reformatant le disque sur le
systéme de fichiers NTFS avec I'utilitaire de gestion des disques. Windows 98 et Me ne prennent pas en charge NTFS. Pour plus
d'instructions, reportez-vous au manuel de votre systéme d'exploitation ou téléchargez les articles n° 1053 pour Windows 2000 ou n° 1021
pour Windows XP de la base de connaissances de Western Digital & I'adresse support.wdc.com.

Mac 0S v9.2.2

IMPORTANT : Vous devez réinitialiser ou formater le disque avec I'utilitaire de disque d'Apple avant d'utiliser I'unité.

1. Pour formater le disque, choisissez Tableaux de bord > Gestionnaire d'extensions dans le menu Pomme.

2. Désactivez Echange de fichiers dans la liste des extensions en décochant la case correspondante et cliquez sur Redémarrer.

3. Apres le redémarrage, un message apparait vous demandant d'initialiser le disque. Entrez un nom pour le disque et sélectionnez Mac OS
étendu puis cliquez sur Initialiser.

4. Cliquez sur Continuer pour confirmer I'initialisation du disque. L'icone du disque dur portant le nom que vous avez donné apparaitra sur le
bureau une fois le formatage terminé. Pour réactiver I'échange de fichiers, cochez la case dans Gestionnaire d'extensions et cliquez sur
Redémarrer. Aprés le redémarrage, une nouvelle icone de disque dur apparaitra sur le bureau, et votre disque dur externe USB WD Essential
sera des lors prét a I'utilisation.

Mac OS X v10.1.5+

1. Pour formater le disque, choisissez Applications > Utilitaires > Utilitaire de disque.
Sélectionnez votre nouveau disque sur le coté gauche et cliquez sur I'onglet Effacer sur le
panneau de droite (figure 2). Cliquez sur OK s'il vous est demandé d'initialiser.

2. Sélectionnez Mac OS étendu dans le menu Format du volume et entrez le nom que vous
voulez donner a votre disque dans le champ.

3. Cliquez sur Effacer pour commencer le formatage du disque. L'icone du disque dur
portant le nom que vous avez donné apparaitra sur le bureau une fois le formatage
terminé. Pour partitionner le disque en plusieurs volumes, choisissez I'onglet Partitionner
dans le menu de programme de I'utilitaire de disque et suivez les instructions. Apres le
redémarrage, une nouvelle icone de disque dur apparaitra sur le bureau et le disque sera, =
dés lors, prét a I'utilisation.

Figure 2



Positionnement du disque

Remarque : Les supports et les pieds de disque sont fournis pour une utilisation et des configurations spécifiques. Pour un seul disque externe, WD
recommande d'utiliser les supports pour un positionnement vertical, avec le bouton d'alimentation vers le haut pour un accés facile. Pour empiler
plusieurs disques externes, utilisez les pieds pour un positionnement horizontal.

Installation des supports du disque pour un positionnement vertical

3. Poussez I'autre bord du support vers le disque

2. Posez l'unité a I'envers sur une surface stable et propre
3. Saisissez la base du support des deux mains et

de I'unité a c6té de I'étiquette du code barres (voir
figure 3).

jusqu'a ce que le support s'enclenche dans son
emplacement.
Remarque : Espacez les deux supports d'environ

repliez délicatement le support vers le haut jusqu'a
ce qu'il se dégage subitement du c6té de I'unité s 'I'

(figure 4). Figure 4 d'aération.

Mise hors tension du disque

Windows

1.
2.

Fermez toutes les fenétres et applications actives sur votre bureau.

Double-cliquez sur I'icbne Déconnecter ou éjecter le matériel de Windows dans la barre
d'état du systeme (généralement située en bas a droite de votre écran ; voir la figure 6 pour une
représentation de cette icone). Vous pouvez aussi cliquer une fois sur I'icone et sélectionner
Périphérique de stockage de masse USB dans la boite de dialogue contextuelle.
Sélectionnez Périphérique de stockage de masse USB dans la liste et cliquez sur Arréter.
Cliquez sur OK pour confirmer que le disque doit étre déconnecté.

Appuyez une fois sur le bouton d'alimentation. Vous entendrez alors le disque se mettre hors
tension et la lumiére du bouton d'alimentation s'éteindra.

Si vous le voulez, vous pouvez maintenant déconnecter le cable d'interface USB de votre
ordinateur et débrancher le cable d'alimentation de la prise électrique en toute sécurité.

Macintosh

1.
2.

Fermez toutes les fenétres et applications actives sur votre bureau.

Identifiez I'icAne de disque amovible qui correspond a I'interface que vous voulez déconnecter et
faites-la glisser dans la corbeille sur votre bureau. L'icbne de disque disparaitra du bureau.
Appuyez une fois sur le bouton d'alimentation. Vous entendrez alors le disque se mettre hors
tension et la lumiére du bouton d'alimentation s'éteindra.

Si vous le voulez, vous pouvez maintenant déconnecter le cable d'interface USB de votre
ordinateur et débrancher le cable d'alimentation de la prise électrique en toute sécurité.

-7-

Retrait des pieds

% 1. Eteignez le disque dur externe et déconnectez tous ses cables.
T % 2. Posez I'unité a I'envers sur une surface stable et propre.
3. Dégagez délicatement le pied en le tirant fermement de la fente

Installation des pieds pour un positionnement horizontal

1. Eteignez le disque dur externe et déconnectez tous 1. Eteignez le disque dur externe et déconnectez tous ses cables.
ses cables. » 2. Posez I'unité a I'envers sur une surface stable et propre.
2. Alignez le bord d'un support de disque sur le coté - 3. L'arriere du disque est pourvu d'une petite barre transversale

située dans les fentes d'aération a chaque coin de l'unité
pour la pose des pieds.

4. Alignez I'encoche du pied sur la
barre et insérez une extrémité du
pied dans la fente d'aération
avec un léger angle (voir

8210 cm I'un de l'autre et placez-lesa5a 8 cm Figure 3 figure 5). Chaque pied est muni

environ des bords du disque pour un bon équilibre d'un détrompeur qui assure qu'il

et une stabilité optimale. sera inséré dans le bon sens.
4. Recommencez le processus pour |'autre support. 5. Poussez le pied dans la fente

] jusqu'a ce qu'il s'enclenche Figure 5

Retrait des supports A A fermement dans son emplacement.
1. Eteignez le disque dur externe et déconnectez tous .

ses cables. les autres pieds.

.? 6. Recommencez le processus pour
i

4. Recommencez le méme procédé pour I'autre support. 4. Recommencez le méme procédé pour les autres pieds.

Attention ! Nous vous conseillons de toujours éteindre correctement le disque quel que soit le systéme d'exploitation. Le non-respect de ces
étapes peut entrainer la perte ou l'altération des données.

Icone sur la barre d’état du systéme Débrancher ou
éjecter le matériel
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Figure 6
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Conformité réglementaire

Informations de la FCC sur la Classe B

Cet équipement a été testé et trouvé conforme aux normes concernant les périphériques
numériques de Classe B, selon la partie 15 des régles de la FCC. Ces limites sont congues
pour apporter une protection raisonnable contre des perturbations préjudiciables dans une
installation résidentielle. Ce matériel engendre, utilise et peut rayonner de I'énergie de
fréquence radio et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé selon les instructions, il peut causer des
perturbations préjudiciables a la réception radio ou télévisée ; ce qui peut étre déterminé en
éteignant et en rallumant I'appareil. L'utilisateur est encouragé d'essayer de corriger ces
perturbations avec une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

m  Réorientez ou déplacez I'antenne de réception.

Augmentez la distance entre I'appareil et le récepteur.

Connectez I'appareil dans une prise sur un circuit différent de celui auquel est raccordé le récepteur.
Consultez le vendeur ou un technicien en radio/TV expérimenté pour obtenir de I'aide.

Tout changement ou modification qui n'est pas expressément approuvé par le fabricant peut annuler
l'autorisation de I'utilisateur a utiliser le matériel.

L'utilisateur peut trouver utile le livret suivant, préparé par la Commission fédérale des
communications : « How to Identify and Resolve Radio/TV Interference Problems »
(Comment identifier et résoudre des problémes de perturbations radio/TV). Ce livret est
disponible auprés du Government Printing Office américain, Washington, DC 20402.
N° de stock 004-000-00345-4.

Avis réglementaire de la CSA

Le présent appareil numérique n'émet pas de bruits radioélectriques dépassant les limites
applicables aux appareils numériques de la classe B prescrites dans les Normes sur le matériel
brouilleur édictées par le ministere des Communications du Canada.

This digital apparatus does not exceed the Class B limits for radio noise for digital apparatus
set out in the Radio Interference Regulations of the Canadian Department of
Communications.

Underwriters Laboratories

Approuvé pour les Etats-Unis et le Canada. CAN/CSA C22.2, n° 60950-1, UL 60950-1.
Matériel des technologies de I'information - Sécurité - Partie 1: Conditions générales
(fichier E101559).

Certification CE pour I'Europe
Conformité vérifiée avec EN55022 pour les émissions RF et EN50082-1 pour I'immunité
générique, selon le cas.

Informations sur la garantie

Ce produit ne contient pas de piéces pouvant étre réparées par I'utilisateur. Pour les
réparations, faites exclusivement appel & des employés autorisés par Western Digital.

Obtention de service

Western Digital (WD) apprécie votre clientéle et tente de vous fournir les meilleurs services.
Si ce Produit nécessite une intervention de maintenance, vous pouvez contacter le vendeur
chez qui vous avez acheté le Produit ou consulter notre site Web a I'adresse support.wdc.com
pour savoir comment obtenir une assistance ou une autorisation de retour de matériel
(RMA). S'il est déterminé que le Produit peut étre défectueux, vous recevrez un numéro de
RMA et des instructions pour le renvoi du Produit. Les retours non autorisés (c'est-a-dire
ceux sans numéro RMA) vous seront renvoyés a vos frais. Les retours autorisés doivent étre
envoyés dans un conteneur conforme, prépayés et assurés, a I'adresse fournie sur vos
documents de retour. Le carton et I'emballage d'origine doivent étre conservés pour le
stockage et I'envoi de votre produit Western Digital. Pour établir de facon indiscutable la
période de garantie, vérifiez la date d'expiration de la garantie (vous aurez besoin du numéro
de série) sur support.wdc.com. WD n'assumera aucune responsabilité quant aux pertes de
données, quelles qu'en soient leur cause, a la récupération de données perdues, ou aux
données contenues dans n'importe quel Produit mis en sa possession.

Garantie limitée a un an

WD garantit que le Produit, dans le cadre d'un usage normal, sera dénué de défauts de
matériel et de fabrication pendant une période d'un (1) an et sera conforme aux
spécifications de WD pendant cette période. La période de garantie limitée commencera a la
date d'achat apparaissant sur votre facture. WD n‘assume aucune responsabilité pour tout
Produit retourné si WD détermine que le Produit a été volé a WD ou que le défaut invoqué
a) est inexistant, b) ne peut pas étre réparé correctement du fait d'une détérioration
antérieure a la réception du Produit par WD, ou c) est d0 & une mauvaise utilisation, a une
mauvaise installation, a une altération (y compris le retrait ou I'effacement des étiquettes, et
I'ouverture ou le retrait des panneaux externes, excepté dans le cas d'une autorisation délivrée
par Western Digital ou par un centre de services autorisé), a un accident ou a une mauvaise
manipulation qui est survenu alors que toute autre personne que WD était en sa possession.
Etant sujette aux restrictions spécifiées ci-dessus, votre seule et unique garantie sera, pendant
la durée de garantie spécifiée ci-dessus et selon le choix de WD, la réparation ou le
remplacement du Produit. La garantie mentionnée de WD s'étendra aux Produits réparés et
remplacés pendant la période restante de la garantie d'origine ou pendant quatre-vingt dix
(90) jours a compter de la date d'envoi du Produit remplacé ou réparé, la période la plus
longue s'appliquant.

La garantie limitée mentionnée est la seule garantie de WD et s'applique uniquement a des
produits vendus en tant que produits neufs. Les recours fournis dans la présente sont donnés
en lieu et place de a) n'importe quels et tous recours et garanties, expresses, implicites ou
légaux, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, toute garantie implicite de valeur marchande ou
d'adéquation a un usage, et b) n'importe quelles et toutes obligations et responsabilités pour
des dommages, y compris, mais sans sy limiter, les dommages accidentels, indirects ou
spéciaux, ou n'importe quelle perte financiére, manque a gagner ou frais, ou données
perdues a la suite ou en lien avec I'achat, I'utilisation ou la mise en ceuvre du Produit, méme
si WD a été averti de la possibilité de tels dommages. Aux Etats-Unis, dans les états qui ne
permettent pas d'exclusions ou de restrictions aux dommages accessoires ou conséquents, les
restrictions précédentes ne s'appliquent pas. Cette garantie vous donne des droits juridiques
spécifiques et vous pouvez avoir d'autres droits qui varient selon les états.

Services d'assistance technique

Si vous avez besoin d'aide ou d'informations supplémentaires pendant
I'installation ou I'utilisation normale de ce produit, visitez le site Web
d'assistance technique de Western Digital a I'adresse support.wdc.com.

Services en ligne
support.wdc.com
www.westerndigital.com

Western Digital et le logo Western Digital sont des marques déposées, et WD et WD Essential sont des marques
de Western Digital Technologies, Inc.
Les autres marques mentionnées dans la présente appartiennent a d'autres sociétés.

© 2004 Western Digital Technologies, Inc. Tous droits réservés.

Pour les interventions et la
documentation :

800.ASK.4WDC aux Etats-Unis
+800-6008 6008 en Asie du Pacifique
+31.20.4467651 en Europe

Western Digital 949.672.7199 en Espagnol

20511 Lake Forest Drive support.wdc.com

Lake Forest, California 92630 www.westerndigital.com

Etats-Unis

2079-001050-101
07/04



5 Western' Guia de instalacion rapida
Unidad de disco duro externo USB WD Essential

Para comenzar

Contenido del paquete

= Unidad de disco duro externa USB 2.0* WD Essential ™
= Cable certificado USB 2.0 de 1.8 m (6 pies)

= Adaptador de CA con cable de alimentacion

= Soportes verticales

= Patas para colocacion horizontal

(]
el
= Guia de instalacion rapida Lil"'  —

R

*Para lograr un rendimiento de alta velocidad del puerto USB 2.0 se necesita una tarjeta i
adaptadora PCI USB 2.0 0 un host USB 2.0 integrado. Se recomienda ampliamente el -
uso de USB 2.0 debido a la reduccion significante del tiempo de transferencia de archivos -

en comparacion con USB 1.1.
Requisitos del sistema

Usuarios de PC 3 . . Usuarios de Macintosh®
= Puerto USB 2.0 6 1.1 disponible = Puerto USB 2.0 6 1.1 disponible

= Windows® 98SE/Me/2000/XP = Mac®0S9.2.2 0 Mac OS X v10.1.5+

IMPORTANTE: se recomienda instalar los service packs y las actualizaciones mas recientes para obtener el mas alto rendimiento y confiabilidad.
Para los usuarios de PC, ejecute Windows Update en el sistema o consulte el manual del usuario para obtener vinculos. Para usuarios de Mac,
vaya al menu Apple y seleccione actualizar software

Conexion de la unidad

Nota: s6lo para usuarios de Windows 98SE: debe instalar los controladores en su sistema antes de conectar la unidad de disco. Vaya a la seccion 3.
Para todos los demas usuarios, siga las instrucciones a continuacion.

1. Conecte un extremo del cable de alimentacidn al enchufe del suministro de energia de CC localizado en la parte posterior de la unidad de disco
externa (figura 1).

Conecte el otro extremo del adaptador de CA al extremo del cable eléctrico. Conecte el otro extremo a una toma de corriente.

Conecte un extremo del cable de interfaz USB 2.0 al puerto USB 2.0 ubicado en la parte posterior de la unidad.

Conecte el otro extremo del cable de interfaz USB 2.0 a un puerto USB 2.0 6 1.1 disponible en el equipo.

Oprima el bot6n de encendido para encender la unidad de disco externa. El area alrededor del boton se iluminara de color verde y empezara a
parpadear para indicar actividad en la unidad de disco.

6. Proceda a la seccion 3y seleccione su sistema operativo para instalar la unidad de disco.

( v =T
m Y i = 4. Presione el boton de
| : | 4 encendido.
- | 1
\(jl II
4 Fy

aprown

n
ggggﬁggdde enchufe del suministro de =
: energia
Kensington 1. Conecte el cable USB 2.0.
Puerto USB 2.0 N 3. Conecte al cable USB al i
2. Conecte el suministro puerto USB en el equipo. —_— h
de energia.
Figura 1

-9-
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Configuracion de la unidad

Configuracion de Windows 98 SE (Segunda Edicién)

w N

IMPORTANTE: debe instalar el controlador de almacenamiento masivo USB antes de conectar la unidad de disco externa a su equipo.

Visite la biblioteca de software en el sitio web de Western Digital en support.wdc.com/download, ubique el nombre de su producto y descargue
el instalador de controladores de dispositivos al escritorio de su equipo.

Haga doble clic sobre el icono del archivo del controlador de dispositivo para comenzar la instalacion.

Una vez instalados todos los controladores, reinicie su equipo.

Después de reiniciar, siga la instrucciones en la seccion 2 para conectar la unidad. Windows detectard autométicamente la unidad y aparecerd
un nuevo icono de unidad de disco duro en la ventana Mi PC. Su unidad de disco duro externa USB WD Essential esta previamente
formateada como una particion Gnica FAT32 y esta lista para ser usada.

Windows Me/2000/XP

1.

Windows detectara automaticamente el dispositivo como un “dispositivo de almacenamiento masivo USB” e instalara los controladores
necesarios.

Si se le pide, una vez completada la instalacion del controlador, reinicie su equipo. Después de reiniciar su equipo, aparecera un nuevo icono
de la unidad de disco en la ventana Mi PC. Su unidad de disco duro externa USB WD Essential esta previamente formateada como una
particién Unica FAT32 y esta lista para ser usada.

Nota: la unidad de disco duro externo USB WD Essential esta preformateado como una sola particion FAT32, de manera que sea compatible
con todos los sistemas operativos Windows. El sistema de archivos FAT32 tiene una limitacion maxima de transferencia de archivos de 4 GB y
no puede crear particiones mayores de 32 GB. Los usuarios de Windows XP y 2000 pueden superar estas limitaciones de tamafio de archivo
cambiando el formato de la unidad al sistema de archivos NTFS usando la utilidad de Administracion de disco. Windows 98 y Me no son
compatibles con NTFS. Consulte el manual del sistema operativo para obtener mas instrucciones o visite el sitio web support.wdc.com y
descargue el articulo ID# 1053 de la base de conocimientos de Western Digital para Windows 2000 o ID# 1021 para Windows XP.

Sistema operativo Mac v9.2.2

1.
2.

Mac 0S X v10.1.5+
1.

IMPORTANTE: se debe reinicializar o formatear la unidad de disco usando la Utilidad de discos de Apple antes de usar la unidad.

Para dar formato a la unidad de disco, seleccione a partir del menu Apple Paneles de control > Gestor de extensiones.

Inhabilite Intercambio de archivos de la lista de extensiones mediante la desactivacion de la casilla de verificacion adyacente y haciendo clic en
Reiniciar.

Después de reiniciar, aparecera un mensaje que le pedira que inicialice la unidad de disco. Introduzca un nombre para su unidad y seleccione
Mac OS Extended y haga clic en Inicializar.

Haga clic en Continuar para confirmar el inicio de la unidad. Una vez completado el proceso de formateo, en el escritorio aparece un icono de
unidad de disco duro con el nombre que asignd. Para volver a habilitar Intercambio de archivos, seleccione la casilla de verificacion en Gestor
de extensiones y haga clic en Reiniciar. Después de reiniciar, un nuevo icono de unidad de disco duro aparecera en su escritorio y su unidad de
disco externa USB WD Essential est4 lista para ser usada.

e | - ar

Para dar formato a la unidad de disco, seleccione Aplicaciones > Utilidades >
Utilidad de disco. Seleccione la nueva unidad de disco en el lado izquierdo y haga R ——
clic en la ficha Borrar en el panel derecho (figura 2). Si le pide inicializar, haga clic en = =
Aceptar.

Seleccione Mac OS Extended en el menu Formato del volumen e ingrese en el

campo un nombre para la unidad de disco.

Haga clic en Borrar para comenzar el formateo de la unidad. Una vez completado el ==
proceso de formateo, en el escritorio aparece un icono de unidad de disco duro con el
nombre que asigno. Para dividir la unidad en varios volimenes, seleccione la pestafia
Particién en el menu del programa Utilidad de discos y siga las instrucciones
proporcionadas. Después de reiniciar, un nuevo icono de unidad de disco duro

. L - Figura 2
aparecera en su escritorio y estara listo jpara ser usado.
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Colocacién de la unidad de disco

Nota: los soportes y las patas de la unidad de disco se proporcionan para configuraciones y usos especificos. Para una unidad de disco Gnica, WD
recomienda utilizar los soportes para posicionar la unidad de forma vertical, con el boton de encendido en la parte superior, de manera que sea
facilmente accesible. Para apilar multiples unidades de disco externos, use las patas para posicionar las unidades de forma horizontal.

Instalacion de los soportes de la unidad de disco para colocacion vertical
1

2.

4.

Apague la unidad de disco duro externa y desconecte
todos los cables de la misma.

Alinee el borde del soporte de la unidad de disco con
la parte lateral de la unidad adyacente a la etiqueta de
codigo UPC (figura 3).

Presione el otro borde del soporte de la unidad de
disco hacia la unidad, hasta que el soporte se ajuste
firmemente en su lugar.

Nota: asegurese de separar ambos soportes con una
distancia aproximada de entre 7,6 y 10,2 cm (3 y 4 pul)
entre si, y de aproximadamente 5,1a 7,6 cm (2 a 3 pul)
de la orilla de la unidad de disco, para obtener la
maxima estabilidad y balance.

Repita este proceso para el otro soporte.

Desmonte de los soportes

1

2.

Apague la unidad de disco duro externa y desconecte
todos los cables de la misma.

Posicione la unidad en forma invertida sobre una
superficie limpia y firme.

Con las dos manos, sujete la base del soporte y doble
cuidadosamente el soporte hacia arriba hasta que el

soporte se desenganche de la parte lateral de la unidad i '|'

(figura 4).
Repita este proceso para el otro soporte.

Apagado de la unidad

Figura 3

AL

Figura 4

Instalacidn de las patas para colocacion horizontal

Apague la unidad de disco duro externa y desconecte todos los cables
de la misma.

Posicione la unidad en forma invertida sobre una superficie limpia y firme.
La parte posterior de la unidad de disco tiene una clave en forma de
cruz pequefia en cada esquina de la unidad, dentro de las ranuras de
ventilacion, para el reemplazo de las patas.

Alinee la muesca de la pata con la
cruz e inserte un extremo de la pata
con una ligera inclinacion en la
ranura de ventilacion (figura 5). Las
patas estan disefiadas para
asegurar una insercion correcta.
Presione la pata en la ranura hasta
que se inserte firmemente en su
lugar.

Repita este proceso para las patas
restantes.

Figura 5

Quitar las patas

1

N

Apague la unidad de disco duro externa y desconecte todos los cables
de la misma.

Posicione la unidad en forma invertida sobre una superficie limpia y firme.
Remueva con cuidado la pata empujandola firmemente de la ranura de
ventilacion.

Repita este proceso para las patas restantes.

Precaucion: se recomienda enfaticamente apagar la unidad de manera correcta para todos los sistemas operativos. Si no lo hace, puede causar la
pérdida o corrupcion de datos.

Windows
1. Cierre todas las ventanas y aplicaciones activas en su escritorio. oo - ear hard
2. Haga doble clic en el icono Desconectar o expulsar hardware de Windows en la bandeja del la bandeja del sistoma | oo on

sistema (hormalmente ubicada en la esquina inferior derecha de la pantalla; consulte la
figura 6 para ver un dibujo de este icono). También puede hacer un clic en el icono y
seleccionar Dispositivo de almacenamiento masivo USB del cuadro de didlogo emergente.
3. Seleccione Dispositivo de almacenamiento masivo USB de la lista y luego haga clic en —————
Detener. Para confirmar la seleccion de desconexién de la unidad, haga clic en Aceptar. PEEEEEEE
4. Presione el botén de encendido una vez. Escuchard la unidad de disco apagarse y la luz de

encendido se apagara.

5. Siasi lo desea, ahora puede desconectar el cable de interfaz USB del equipo y el cable del
suministro de alimentacion del enchufe eléctrico de forma segura.

Macintosh
1. Cierre todas las ventanas y aplicaciones activas en su escritorio.

2. Ubique el icono Discos extraibles asociado con la interfaz que desea desconectar y arrastrelo
al icono Papelera de reciclaje en el escritorio. El icono desaparecera de su escritorio.

iy i e =y D p e L—an T

s O T STEE

Figura 6

3. Presione el boton de encendido una vez. Escuchara la unidad de disco apagarse y la luz de
encendido se apagara.
4. Siasi lo desea, ahora puede desconectar el cable de interfaz USB del equipo y el cable del

suministro de alimentacion del enchufe eléctrico de forma segura.

TONVdS3
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Cumplimiento de las regulaciones

Informacién de Clase B de la FCC

Este equipo ha sido probado y los resultados de las pruebas han demostrado que cumple con
los limites de un dispositivo digital Clase B, de acuerdo con la parte 15 de las reglas de la
FCC. Estos limites han sido establecidos para ofrecer una proteccién razonable contra
interferencias dafiinas en la instalacion residencial. Este equipo genera, usa y puede irradiar
energia de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y no se utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones,
puede provocar interferencia dafiina a las recepciones de radio o television, lo que puede
determinarse apagando y encendiendo el equipo. Se recomienda que el usuario intente
corregir la interferencia tomando una o varias de las siguientes medidas:

Reubique o cambie la orientacion de la antena receptora.

Aumente la separacion entre el equipo y el receptor.

Conecte el equipo a un enchufe en un circuito distinto al que esta conectado el receptor.

Consulte al distribuidor 0 a un técnico de radio y television con experiencia para obtener asistencia.
Cualquier cambio o modificacién no aprobada expresamente por el fabricante podria anular la
autorizacion del usuario para operar el equipo.

Es posible que el siguiente folleto, preparado por la Federal Communications Commission:
“Como identificar y resolver problemas de interferencia de radio y television”, resulte til
para el usuario. Este folleto estd disponible en la US Government Printing Office,
Washington, DC 20402. No. de inventario 004-000-00345-4.

Aviso de CSA

Le prent appareil numérique n'émet pas de bruits radioélectriques dépassant les limites
applicables aux appareils numériques de la classe B préscrites dans le Réglement sur le
brouillage radioélectrique édicté par le ministére des Communications du Canada.

Este aparato digital no excede los limites de la clase B para interferencia de radio de aparatos
digitales establecidos en el Reglamento de interferencia de radio del Departamento
canadiense de comunicaciones.

Uderwriters Laboratories
Aprobado para EE.UU. y Canadd. CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 60950-1, UL 60950-1. Equipo de
tecnologia de la informacion; Seguridad. Parte 1: Requisitos generales (archivo E101559).

Cumplimiento con la CE para Europa
Se verificd que cumple con la norma EN55022 para Emisiones de radiofrecuencia y la
EN50082-1 para inmunidad genérica, segin corresponda.

Informacion sobre la garantia

Este producto no contiene partes que puedan recibir mantenimiento por el usuario. Refiera
el servicio solamente al personal autorizado de WD.

Cémo solicitar el servicio

Western Digital (WD) valora su compra y siempre trata de prestarle el mejor de los servicios.
Si este producto requiere mantenimiento, comuniquese con el distribuidor a quien compré
originalmente el producto o visite nuestro sitio web de asistencia del producto en
support.wdc.com donde obtendra informacion acerca de cémo solicitar el servicio o una
autorizacion de devolucion de materiales. Si se determina que el producto tiene fallas, le
entregaran un ndmero de autorizacion de devolucién de materiales e instrucciones para
realizar la devolucion del producto. El producto devuelto sin autorizacion (es decir, un
producto para el cual no se ha emitido un nimero de autorizacién de devolucién de
materiales) le serd devuelto con cargo a usted. Las devoluciones autorizadas deberan ser
enviadas en un paquete aprobado para el envio, prepagado y asegurado, a la direccién
provista con sus documentos de devolucién. Deberd conservar su caja y materiales de
empaque originales para guardar o enviar su producto de Western Digital. Para establecer de
manera concluyente el plazo de la garantia, verifique el vencimiento de la garantia (necesitara
el nimero de serie) en support.wdc.com. WD no sera responsable por informacion perdida,
sin importar cudl sea la causa, por la recuperacion de informacién perdida o informacién
contenida en cualquier producto que esté en su posesion.

Garantia limitada de afio

WD garantiza que el producto, en el curso de su uso normal, estara libre de defectos en
materiales y mano de obra por un plazo de un (1) afio y cumplira con las especificaciones
aplicables de WD. Este plazo de garantia limitada comenzara a partir de la fecha de compra
que aparezca en su recibo de compra. WD no serd responsable por ningln producto
devuelto si WD determina que el producto fue robado de WD o que el defecto declarado
a) no estd presente, b) no se puede rectificar razonablemente debido a dafios producidos
antes de que WD recibiera el producto, o c) es atribuible a mal uso, instalacién inadecuada,
alteraciones (incluyendo el retiro o la destruccion de etiquetas y la apertura o retiro de
cubiertas externas, a menos que haya sido autorizado por Western Digital o por un centro de
servicio autorizado), accidente o mal manejo mientras el producto estuvo en posesion de
alguien que no fuera WD. Bajo las limitaciones especificadas anteriormente, su garantia
Unica y exclusiva serd, durante el periodo de garantia especificado anteriormente y a opcién
de WD, la reparacion o sustitucion del producto. La garantia precedente de WD abarcard los
productos reparados o reemplazados durante el mayor de los siguientes plazos: el resto del
plazo aplicable de la garantia original o noventa (90) dias a partir de la fecha de envio de un
producto reparado o reemplazado.

La garantia limitada precedente es la Unica garantia de WD vy se aplica Unicamente a los
productos vendidos como nuevos. Los recursos aqui descritos se ofrecen en lugar de
a) cualesquiera otros recursos y garantias, ya sean explicitos, implicitos o legales, incluyendo,
entre otros, la garantia implicita de comerciabilidad o aptitud para un fin en particular, y
b) todas y cada una de las obligaciones y responsabilidades de WD por dafios y perjuicios,
incluyendo, entre otros, los dafos accidentales, indirectos o especiales, o cualquier pérdida
financiera, utilidades perdidas o gastos, o la informacion perdida como consecuencia o con
relacion a la compra, el uso o el funcionamiento del producto, aunque se haya notificado a
WD acerca de la posibilidad de que se produjeran dichos dafios y perjuicios. En Estados
Unidos, algunos estados no permiten la exclusion o las limitaciones de dafios y perjuicios
indirectos, por lo tanto, las limitaciones precedentes tal vez no se apliquen en su caso. Esta
garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos, y es posible que usted tenga también otros
derechos que pueden variar de un estado a otro.

Servicios de asistencia técnica

Si necesita informacion adicional o ayuda durante la instalacion o el uso
normal de este producto, visite el sitio web de asistencia técnica de
Western Digital en support.wdc.com.

Servicios en linea
support.wdc.com
www.westerndigital.com

Western Digital y el logotipo de Western Digital son marcas comerciales registradas, y WD y WD Essential son
marcas comerciales de Western Digital Technologies, Inc.
Se pueden mencionar aqui otras marcas que pertenezcan a otras empresas.

© 2004 Western Digital Technologies, Inc. Todos los derechos reservados.

Para obtener servicio y folletos:

800.ASK.4WDC EE.UU.
+800-6008 6008 Asia Pacifico
. +31.20.4467651 Europa
Western Digital 949.672.7199 Espafiol
20511 Lake Forest Drive support.wdc.com

Lake Forest, California 92630 EEUU. i westerndigital.com

2079-001050-101
07/04
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5 Western Guia de instalacao rapida
Disco rigido externo USB WD Essential

Primeiros passos

Conteldo do kit

= Unidade de disco USB 2.0* externa WD Essential™
= cabo USB 2.0 certificado de 1,8 m

= Adaptador de CA com cabo de forga

= Suportes verticais

= Pés para o posicionamento horizontal

{ <]
» Guia de instalagdo rapida Lil"' -

R

*A placa adaptadora PCI USB 2.0 ou o host embutido USB 2.0 sdo necessarios para o i
desempenho do USB 2.0 de alta velocidade. O USB 2.0 é altamente recomendével devido —_
a redugdo significativa no tempo de transferéncia em comparagéo com o USB 1.1. e

Requisitos do sistema

Usudérios de PC Usuarios de Macintosh®

= Disponivel para porta USB 2.0 ou 1.1 = Disponivel para porta USB 2.0 ou 1.1
= Windows® 98SE/Me/2000/XP = Mac®0S 9.2.2 ou Mac OS X v10.1.5+

IMPORTANTE: ¢ altamente recomendavel instalar os service packs e atualiza¢des mais recentes para obter um maior desempenho e
confiabilidade. Para os usuarios de PC, execute o Windows Update no sistema ou consulte 0 manual do usuario para obter os links. Para os
usuario de Mac, va para 0 menu da Apple e selecione Atualizagéo de software.

Conexao da unidade

Nota - Somente para usuarios do Windows 98SE: é preciso instalar os drivers no sistema antes de conectar a unidade externa. Va para a Segéo 3.
Para todos 0s outros usuarios, siga as instrucdes abaixo.

1. Conecte uma extremidade do cabo de alimentacdo ao soquete da fonte de alimentacdo de CC localizado na parte traseira da unidade externa
(Figura 1).

2. Conecte a outra extremidade do adaptador de CA a extremidade do cabo de eletricidade. Conecte a outra extremidade a uma tomada de

eletricidade.

Conecte uma extremidade do cabo de interface USB 2.0 a porta USB 2.0 localizada na parte traseira da unidade.

Conecte a outra extremidade do cabo de interface USB 2.0 a uma porta USB 2.0 ou USB 1.1 disponivel no computador.

Pressione o botéo Liga/Desliga para ligar a unidade externa. A &rea ao redor do botdo ficara verde e piscara para indicar a atividade da unidade.

Va para a Secdo 3 e selecione seu sistema operacional para configurar a unidade externa.

f 3 \l'- ¥ d 4.Pressione 0 botdo
| 4 | II : Liga/Desliga.

Trava de seguranca
Kensington

oA w

Soquete da fonte de alimentagéo

1. Conecte o cabo USB 2.0.

Porta USB 2.0 3. Conecte o cabo USB & porta i_ h
2. Conecte a fonte de alimentagdo. USB no computador. —

Figura 1
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Configuracao da unidade

Programa de instalacéo do Windows 98SE (Segunda edicéo)

IMPORTANTE: é preciso instalar o driver de Armazenamento em massa USB antes de conectar a unidade externa ao computador.

1. Véparao Web site da biblioteca de software da Western Digital no enderego support.wdc.com/download, localize 0 nome de seu produto e faca

o download do instalador do driver do dispositivo para a area de trabalho do computador.

Clique duas vezes no icone do arquivo do driver de dispositivo para iniciar a instalagéo.

Apds os drivers terem sido instalados, reinicie o seu computador.

4. Apds o reinicio, siga as instrucdes na Se¢do 2 para conectar a unidade. O Windows detectard automaticamente a unidade e um novo icone de
disco rigido aparecera na janela Meu Computador. Seu disco rigido USB externo WD Essential é pré-formatado como uma Unica particdo
FAT32 e ja esta pronto para 0 uso.

w

Windows Me/2000/XP

1. O Windows detectara automaticamente o dispositivo como um “Dispositivo de armazenamento em massa USB” e instalara os drivers
Necessarios.

2. Se for solicitado para reiniciar o computador apds a concluséo da instalagdo do driver, reinicie-0. Ap6s a reinicializagdo, um novo icone de
unidade aparecera na janela Meu computador. Seu disco rigido USB externo WD Essential é pré-formatado como uma Unica parti¢do FAT32
e ja esta pronto para 0 uso.

Nota: a unidade de disco rigido USB externa WD Essential é pré-formatada como uma particdo FAT32 Gnica para compatibilidade com todos
os sistemas operacionais Windows. O sistema de arquivos FAT32 tem uma transferéncia maxima de arquivo 4 GB e ndo pode criar parti¢des
maiores que 32 GB. Os usuarios do Windows XP e 2000 podem superar essas limitacdes de tamanho de arquivo reformatando a unidade para
o sistema de arquivos NTFS usando o utilitario de Gerenciamento de disco. O Windows 98 e 0 Me ndo tém suporte para NTFS. Para
instrucdes adicionais, consulte o manual do sistema operacional ou visite o site no endereco support.wdc.com e faga 0 download do artigo da
base de conhecimento da WD 1D# 1053 para Windows 2000 ou ID# 1021 para Windows XP.

)
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Mac 0S v9.2.2

IMPORTANTE: é preciso reinicializar ou formatar a unidade usando o Utilitario de Disco da Apple antes de utilizar a unidade.

1. Para formatar a unidade, selecione Painéis de controle > Gerenciador de extensfes no menu do Apple.

2. Desative Troca de arquivo da lista de extensdes, desmarcando a caixa de sele¢do adjacente, e clique em Reiniciar.

3. Apos o reinicio, uma mensagem aparecerd solicitando que vocé inicialize a unidade. Digite um nome para a unidade e selecione Mac OS
Estendido e clique em Inicializar.

4. Clique em Continuar para confirmar a inicializacdo da unidade. Um icone do disco rigido com o nome atribuido por vocé aparecera na area
de trabalho ap6s o processo de formatacao ser concluido. Para reativar Troca de Arquivo, selecione a caixa de selegdo em Gerenciador de
extensoes e clique em Reiniciar. Apos a reinicializagdo, um novo icone de disco rigido aparecera na area de trabalho e seu disco rigido USB
externo WD Essential estara pronto para o uso.

Mac OS X v10.1.5+
1. Para formatar a unidade, selecione Aplicativos > Utilitarios > Utilitario de disco.
Selecione a nova unidade no lado esquerdo e clique na guia Apagar no painel a direita
(Figura 2). Se for solicitado a inicializar o computador, clique em OK. -

2. Selecione Mac OS Estendido no menu Formato do volume e digite um nome para a sua
unidade no campo adequado.

3. Clique em Apagar para iniciar a formatacdo da unidade. Um icone do disco rigido com o p——
nome atribuido por vocé aparecera na area de trabalho ap6s o processo de formatacao ser -
concluido. Para particionar a unidade em varios volumes, selecione a guia Parti¢do no ==
menu do programa do Utilitario de disco e siga as instrucdes fornecidas. Apds a
reinicializagdo, um novo icone de disco rigido aparecera na area de trabalho e a unidade
estara pronta para o uso. &

Figura 2
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Positionamento da unidade

Nota: os suportes e os pés da unidade sdo fornecidos para configuracdes e usos especificos. Para uma Unica unidade externa, a WD recomenda a
utilizacdo de um suporte para o posicionamento vertical da unidade com o botéo Liga/Desliga na parte superior para facilitar o acesso. Para o
empilhamento de varias unidades externas, utilize os pés para o posicionamento horizontal.

3. Pressione a outra borda do suporte da unidade em

2. Cologue a unidade de cabega para baixo em uma

3. Usando ambas as maos, segure a base do suporte e

4. Repita este processo para 0 outro suporte. Figura 4 2

Instalacdo dos suportes da unidade para o posicionamento vertical Instalac&o dos pés para o posicionamento horizontal

1. Desligue a unidade de disco rigido externa e desconecte 1. Desligue a unidade de disco rigido externa e desconecte todos os seus
todos 0s seus cahos. » cahos.

2. Alinhe a borda do suporte da unidade com a lateral da - 2. Coloque a unidade de cabega para baixo em uma superficie limpa e

estavel.

3. Anparte de trés da unidade é chaveada com uma pequena
barra transversal em cada canto da
unidade dentro dos slots de
ventilagdo, para o posicionamento
dos pés.

unidade adjacente & etiqueta do cddigo UPC (Figura 3).

direcéo a unidade até que o suporte se encaixe
firmemente no local.

Nota: certifique-se de deixar um espaco suficiente ‘,,r' \
entre 0s suportes das unidades, de

aproximadamente 7 a 11 cm e, aproximadamente, 5a 7 cm da Figura 3 4. Alinhe o entalhe do pé com a barra
borda da unidade para 0 maximo de equilibrio e estabilidade. transversal e insira uma
4. Repita este processo para 0 outro suporte. extremidade do pé no slot de
Remogéo dos suportes yenFllaan QE maneira ||g,e|ra~mente Figura 5
) ) o N 4 inclinada (Figura 5). Os pés sdo chaveados para
1. Desligue a unidade de disco rigido externa e garantir a insercéo correta.
desconecte todos 0s seus cabos. . “? i 5. Pressione o pé no sulco até que ele se encaixe firmemente no lugar.

I." e A 6. Repita este processo para 0s outros pés.

superficie limpa e estavel.

J Remocao dos pés

com cuidado curve-o para cima até que ele se 'f 4 \," 1. Desligue a unidade de disco rigido externa e desconecte todos os seus

desencaixe da lateral da unidade (Figura 4). cabos.

Cologue a unidade de cabega para baixo em uma superficie limpa e

estavel.

3. Remova o pé com cuidado empurrando-o para fora do slot de
ventilagdo.

4. Repita este processo para 0S Outros pés.

Desligar a unidade

Windows
1.
2.

Macintosh S
1.
2.

w

Cuidado: é altamente recomendavel um desligamento correto da unidade para todos os sistemas operacionais. Se isso ndo for feito, pode ocorrer
perda ou corrupcéo de dados.

icone da bandeja do sistema de Desconectar ou
ejetar hardware

Feche todas as janelas e aplicativos ativos na area de trabalho.

Clique duas vezes no icone Desconectar ou ejetar hardware do Windows na bandeja do sistema
(geralmente localizada no canto inferior direito da tela — consulte a Figura 6 para uma ilustrago B Y oe s e e e e e
desse fcone). Vocé também pode clicar no icone e selecionar Dispositivo de armazenamento em SRR
massa USB na caixa de dialogo pop-up. i

Selecione Dispositivo de armazenamento em massa USB na lista e clique em Parar. Clique em OK
para confirmar a selecdo da unidade a ser desconectada.

Pressione o botdo Liga/Desliga uma vez. Vocé ouvird a unidade desligar e a luz de energia apagara.
Se quiser, vocé podera agora desconectar com seguranga o cabo de interface USB do computador e o

cabo da fonte de alimentaco da tomada.

R Bt ‘Parnges Cirviill T Harfle

Feche todas as janelas e aplicativos ativos na sua area de trabalho.
Localize o icone do(s) disco(s) removivel(is) associado(s) a interface que vocé deseja desconectar e Figura 6

arraste-0(s) para o icone da Lixeira na area de trabalho. O icone do disco desaparecera da area de trabalho.

Pressione o botdo Liga/Desliga uma vez. Vocé ouvira a unidade desligar e a luz de energia apagara.

Se quiser, vocé podera agora desconectar com seguranga o cabo de interface USB do computador e o cabo da fonte de alimentagdo da tomada.
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Conformidade com as regulamentacdes

Informagcéo para Classe B da FCC

Este equipamento foi testado e obedece aos limites de dispositivo digital da Classe B,
segundo a Parte 15 das regras da FCC. Esses limites visam oferecer protecdo razoavel contra
interferéncias prejudiciais em instalacdo residencial. O equipamento gera, usa e pode radiar
energia de frequiéncia de radio e, caso néo seja instalado ou utilizado de acordo com as
instrugdes, pode causar interferéncia prejudicial as recepgdes de radio ou televisdo, o que
pode ser verificado ligando-se e desligando-se 0 equipamento, e o usuario é incentivado a
tentar corrigir a interferéncia através de uma ou mais das seguintes medidas:

Redirecione ou mude o local da antena receptora.

Aumente a distancia entre 0 equipamento e o receptor.

Conecte 0 equipamento em uma tomada de circuito diferente daquela que o receptor estiver ligado.
Consulte o vendedor ou um técnico de radio e TV com experiéncia para ajudé-lo.

Quaisquer alteracdes ou modificagdes ndo aprovadas expressamente pelo fabricante podem anular a
autoridade do usuario de operar o equipamento.

O usuério pode achar util o seguinte folheto elaborado pelo Federal Communications
Commission (FCC): “How to Identify and Resolve Radio/TV Interference Problems"
("Como Identificar e Resolver Problemas de Interferéncia de Radio e TV"). Esse livreto esta
disponivel no US Government Printing Office, Washington, DC 20402. Stock No. 004-
000-00345-4

Aviso da CSA

Le prent appareil numérique n'émet pas de bruits radioélectriques dépassant les limites
applicables aux appareils numériques de la classe B préscrites dans le Réglement sur le
brouillage radioélectrique édicté par le ministére des Communications du Canada.

Este aparelho digital ndo excede os limites da Classe B para ruido de radio aplicaveis aos
aparelhos digitais definidos nas regras de interferéncia de radio do Departamento de
Comunicagdes do Canada.

Underwriters Laboratories

Aprovado pelos Estados Unidos e Canadd. CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 60950-1, UL 60950-1
Equipamento de tecnologia da informacéo - Seguranca - Parte 1: Requisitos gerais (Arquivo
E101559).

Conformidade CE para Europa
Certificado obedecendo as normas EN55022 para Emissbes de radio freqiiéncia e
EN50082-1 para Imunidade genérica, conforme aplicavel.

Informag0es sobre garantia

Este produto ndo contém partes que possam ser reparadas pelo usuario. Os reparos devem
ser efetuados somente por pessoal autorizado pela Western Digital.

Como obter manutengéo

A Western Digital (WD) valoriza seus negdcios e sempre tenta oferecer a vocé o melhor
servigo. Caso este produto necessite de manutencgéo, contate o vendedor de quem vocé
originalmente comprou o Produto ou visite 0 nosso site na Web de suporte ao produto no
endereco support.wdc.com para obter informagBes sobre como obter manutencdo ou
Autorizacdo para devolucdo de material (RMA - Return Material Authorization). Se for
determinado que o produto estd com defeito, vocé receberd um nimero de RMA e
instrucdes para devolvé-lo. Uma devolucdo ndo autorizada (ou seja, uma para o qual o
ntmero de RMA néo foi emitido) Ihe sera devolvida, e as despesas serdo pagas por vocé. As
devolugdes autorizadas devem ser enviadas em uma caixa de remessa aprovada, pré-pagas e
seguradas para o endereco fornecido nos documentos de devolugéo. A caixa original e
materiais de embalagem devem ser mantidos para armazenar ou remeter seu produto
Western Digital. Para estabelecer de forma conclusiva o periodo de garantia, verifique a
validade da garantia (nUmero de série necessario) no endereco support.wdc.com. A WD ndo
deve ter nenhuma responsabilidade por perda de dados, independentemente da causa, por
recuperagdo de dados perdidos ou dados contidos em qualquer Produto colocado em sua
posse.

Garantia limitada de um ano

A WD garante que o Produto, no curso de seu uso normal, estard livre de defeitos em relagdo
ao material e a fabricacgdo por um periodo de 1 (um) ano e estara, portanto, em
conformidade com as especificagdes da WD. Esse periodo de garantia limitada deve comecar
na data de aquisicdo especificada no seu recibo de compra. A WD ndo deve ter nenhuma
responsabilidade por qualquer Produto devolvido se a WD determinar que o Produto foi
roubado da WD ou que o defeito declarado a) néo esta presente, b) ndo pode ser reparado
razoavelmente por causa do dano ocorrido antes da WD receber o Produto, ou c) for
atribuido a mal uso, instalacdo impropria, alteracéo (incluindo a remocao ou destruicdo das
etiquetas, abertura ou remocao das tampas externas, a menos que tenham sido autorizadas
pela Western Digital ou por um centro de servigos autorizados), acidente ou manipulagéo
incorreta enquanto em posse de alguém que ndo a WD. Sujeito a limitacbes acima
especificadas, sua Unica e exclusiva garantia deve ser, durante o periodo de garantia acima
especificado e sob a opgéo da WD, de reparar ou repor o Produto. A garantia prevista pela
WD deve se estender a produtos reparados ou substituidos dentro do periodo aplicavel
restante da garantia original ou 90 (noventa) dias a partir da data da remessa do produto
reparado ou substituido, seja qual for a maior.

A garantia limitada prevista é a Unica garantia da WD e ¢ aplicavel somente aos produtos
vendidos como novos. Os recursos fornecidos aqui substituem a) quaisquer e todos os outros
recursos e garantias explicitas, implicitas ou estatutarias, incluindo, mas sem limitacao,
qualquer garantia implicita de comerciabilidade ou adequacéo a uma finalidade particular e
b) quaisquer e todas as obrigacdes e responsabilidades da WD por danos incluindo, mas sem
limitagédo, danos acidentais, consequienciais ou especiais, ou perda financeira, lucros cessantes
ou despesas, bem como extravio de dados resultante ou relacionado com a compra, uso ou
desempenho do Produto, mesmo se a WD tiver sido avisada da eventual possibilidade de tais
danos. Nos Estados Unidos, alguns estados ndo permitem a exclusdo ou limitacées de danos
incidentais ou conseqienciais, sendo assim as limitacdes acima podem ndo ser aplicaveis ao
seu caso. Esta garantia da direitos legais especificos, sendo que vocé também pode ter outros
direitos que dependem de estado a estado.

Servigos de suporte técnico

Caso necessite de informagdes adicionais ou de ajuda durante a
instalagdo ou utilizacdo normal desse produto, visite o site na Web do
Suporte técnico da Western Digital no endereco support.wdc.com.

Servigos on-line
support.wdc.com
www.westerndigital.com (em Inglés)

Western Digital e o logotipo Western Digital sdo marcas registradas, e WD e WD Essential so marcas comerciais
da Western Digital Technologies, Inc.
Outras marcas podem ser mencionadas aqui que pertencem a outras companhias.

©2004 Western Digital Technologies, Inc. Todos os direitos reservados.

Para suporte e manuais:

800.ASK.4WDC EUA
+800-6008 6008 Asia - Pacifico
. +31.20.4467651 Europa
Western Digital 949.672.7199 Espanhol
20511 Lake Forest Drive support.wdc.com

Lake Forest, California 92630 US.A. - ywww westerdigital.com

2079-001050-101
07/04
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